

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

WILLIAM MURRAY and JUNE OMURA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANDREW WHEELER, in his official capacity
as Administrator of the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency, the U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
and R.D. JAMES, in his official capacity as the
Assistant Secretary of the Army (Civil Works)
and the U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-1498-LEK/TWD

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW YORK
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Max Sarinsky
Bethany A. Davis Noll (*pro hac vice* pending)
139 MacDougal Street, Third Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 992-8932
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity

September 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Agencies Cannot Evade Responsibility for Assessing the Rule’s Harms	4
II. The Agencies Irrationally Disregard Most of the Rule’s Harms	6
III. The Agencies Grossly Undervalue the Harms That They Do Quantify, Failing to Recognize the Critical Importance of Wetlands	10
A. The Nationwide Analysis Irrationally Undervalues the Harms of Wetlands Degradation Through at Least Three Major Errors	11
B. The Agencies’ Case Study Estimates Are Fundamentally Flawed.....	20
IV. In Stark Contrast to Their Treatment of Forgone Benefits, the Agencies Substantially Overestimate Compliance-Cost Savings.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. FMCSA</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>modified on reh’g</i> , 883 F.3d 918 (2018).....	17
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. STB</i> , 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 23
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , 2020 WL 4001480 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020).....	23
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 9, 14, 15, 23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	5
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	23
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	3, 5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Pub. Citizen v. FMCSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	13, 21
 Statutes and Regulations	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	3, 5
Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	4
Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Attorneys General of New York et al., Comment Letter to Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States” (Apr. 15, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-5467	19
Ariel Wittenberg & Kevin Bogardus, “EPA Falsely Claims ‘No Data’ on Waters in WOTUS Rule,” E&E News (Dec. 11, 2018), https://www.eenews.net/stories/1060109323	10
Brief for Appellants, <i>Colorado v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1238 (10th Cir. filed July 9, 2020).....	6, 11
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>California v. Wheeler</i> , No. 20-3005, 2020 WL 3403072 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2020)	2
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Wheeler</i> , No. 20-1687 (D.S.C. filed July 17, 2020).....	2
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Colorado v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1238 (10th Cir. filed August 11, 2020)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
Catherine L. Kling, Ph.D., <i>Expert Review of the Economic Analysis for the Proposed Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States”</i> (2019), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-5467 (Attachment B).	12, 13
EPA & Dep’t of the Army, Resource and Programmatic Assessment for the Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States” 41 n.56 (2020), available at https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-01/documents/rpa_-_nwpr_.pdf	10
EPA & Army Corps of Engineers, The Navigable Waters Protection Rule – Public Comment Summary Document, Topic 11: Economic Analysis and Resource and Programmatic Assessment (2020), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-11574	15, 17, 23
EPA & Dep’t of the Army, Economic Analysis of the Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States” (2020), available at https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-01/documents/econ_analysis_-_nwpr.pdf <i>passim</i>	
EPA & U.S. Dep’t of the Army, Economic Analysis of the EPA-Army Clean Water Rule (2015), available at https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-06/documents/508-final_clean_water_rule_economic_analysis_5-20-15.pdf	4, 7, 9, 22, 23
EPA Sci. Advisory Bd., Commentary on the Proposed Rule Defining the Scope of Waters Federally Regulated Under the Clean Water Act (2020), available at https://perma.cc/ETX9-QSPQ	4
EPA, <i>Connectivity of Streams and Wetlands to Downstream Waters: A Review and Synthesis of the Scientific Evidence</i> (2015)	12, 14
EPA, <i>Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses</i> (2010), available at https://www.epa.gov/environmental-economics/guidelines-preparing-economic-analyses	18
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993)	4
Glenn C. Blomquist & John C. Whitehead, <i>Resource Quality Information and Validity of Willingness to Pay in Contingent Valuation</i> , 20 Res. & Energy Econ. 179 (1998)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
Inst. for Pol'y Integrity, Comments on Proposed Rule (Apr. 15, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-6898	1, 18
Jeffrey Mullen, Ph.D., <i>Final Review of the 2018 EPA Economic Analysis for the Proposed Revised Definition of Waters of the United States</i> (2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-9717 (Exhibit D) ..	11, 17
John C. Whitehead, Ph.D., <i>Comments on “Economic Analysis for the Proposed Revised Definition of ‘Waters of the United States’”</i> (2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-9717 (Exhibit C)	13, 14, 21
Klaus Moeltner, et al., <i>Waters of the United States: Upgrading Wetland Valuation Via Benefit Transfer</i> , 164 <i>Ecological Econ.</i> 106,336 (2019).....	14, 15, 16
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4, <i>Regulatory Analysis</i> (2003).....	7, 9, 11, 16
Per G. Fredriksson, <i>Environmental Federalism: Lessons Learned from the Literature</i> (2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-0011	20
Peter Howard & Jeffrey Shrader, <i>An Evaluation of the Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States”</i> (Apr. 11, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OW-2018-0149-5272	2, 13, 17, 21
States’ Memorandum in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....	20
<i>Status and Trends of Freshwater Wetlands in NYS</i> , N.Y. Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation, https://www.dec.ny.gov/lands/85861.html	17
